Board of Crawford County Commissioners

Commissioners' Journal

2021, FORTIETH MEETING

CRAWFORD COUNTY COURTHOUSE, COMMISSIONERS' BOARD ROOM Girard, KS, Tuesday, June 8, 2021, 10:00 AM

The Crawford County Board of Commissioners met pursuant to Kansas Statutes Annotated Chapter 19, Article 2, Section 18 in due and regular session with open doors.

Commissioner Jeremy Johnson served as the presiding officer.

Commissioner Bruce Blair was in attendance.

County Clerk Don Pyle and County Counselor Jim Emerson were seated with the Board.

Chairman Johnson led the pledge of allegiance.

UNDER THE HEADING BUSINESS FROM A PREVIOUS MEETING CONSENT AGENDA

On motion (21-175) of Commissioner Blair and the second of Commissioner Johnson that the consent agenda be approved including:

1. Approval of the June 4, 2021 minutes of the Board of County Commissioners.

Yeas: Commissioners Blair and Johnson

Nays:

Present but not voting:

Absent or not voting: Commissioner Moody

The motion prevailed and the consent agenda was approved.

SIGNING OF MOTIONS

The County Clerk presented the following motions for Commissioners' signatures:

Motion 21	170	That the consent agenda be approved including: Approval of the May 28, 2021 minutes	
Motion 21	171	To approve the Tax Roll Correction, correcting an error in the assessing of a 16/20M Truck owned by Michael & Rebecca Davied and to request a refund in the amount of \$44.10 from the 2019 tax rolls and authorize the Chairman to sign	
Motion 21	172	To approve the May 2021 Clerk's Report as presented	
Motion 21	173	To recess this open session and go into a closed executive session for period of not more than 15 minutes to discuss wages under Non-Elected Personnel and to include the Board of County Commissioner and to reconvene by 10:57 AM	

Board of Crawford County Commissioners

Motion 21	174	To recess this open session and go into a closed executive session for a	
		period of not more than 10 minutes to discuss the Surveyor's position	
		under Non-Elected Personnel and to include the Board of County	
		Commissioners and County Counselor Jim Emerson and to reconvene	
		by 11:02 AM	

UNDER THE HEADING NEW BUSINESS

PROCLAMATION AND ORDERS OF THE BOARD
MESSAGES FROM CRAWFORD CO LOCAL BOARD OF HEALTH
PUBLIC HEARINGS AND OPENING OF ANNOUNCED BIDS
MESSAGES FROM THE PUBLIC
MESSAGES FROM ELECTED OFFICIALS
MESSAGES FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES
MESSAGES FROM APPOINTED OFFICIALS
NEW BUSINESS

Item One: County Clerk Don Pyle discussed the budget work sessions for Friday.

OLD BUSINESS

Item One: County Counselor Jim Emerson discussed the American Rescue Plan and tracking those requests and funds in a separate manner.

Item Two: Mr. Emerson addressed the new phone system and how the bills for the new system will be paid. Mr. Pyle explained how the bills are submitted and discussed the condensed statement from Craw-Kan Telephone. He stated that right now the condensed bill is being paid out of the miscellaneous fund. There was a discussion on the phone bills being budgeted in each department for next year.

Item Three: Commissioner Blair stated that he should be receiving information on the new wheel loader from Archie Moffet with Caterpillar.

Item Four: Commissioner Blair addressed the road work on Highway 7 and 140th Street and the possibility of making a plan for the traffic.

UNDER THE HEADING FUTURE BUSINESS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS

FUTURE BUSINESS:

Item One: June 11, 2021 – Budget Work Sessions beginning at 8:30 AM.

ANNOUNCEMENTS:

UNDER THE HEADING MOTION TO ADJOURN MOTION TO ADJOURN
Item One: Adjournment

Board of Crawford County Commissioners

On the motion of Commissioner Blair and the second of Commissioner Johnson to adjourn the June 8, 2021 meeting of the Board of Crawford County Commissioners at 10:15 AM and to reconvene at the next regularly scheduled time with open doors.

Yeas: Commissioners Blair and Johnson

Nays:

<>

Present but not voting:

Absent or not voting: Commissioner Moody

The motion prevailed.

In Testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and caused to be affixed my official seal and submitted these minutes for the approval of the Board of Crawford County Commissioners.

Don Pyle	
County Clerk	

This submission completed at the Crawford County Courthouse in Girard. Taken by BKW 6/8/2021 10:15AM/amended BKW 6/9/2021 8:00 AM